

NO. 73413-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANE TRANSIT, a Washington non-profit corporation, and
MARK BAERWALDT, for themselves and on behalf of taxpayers,

Appellants,

v.

SOUND TRANSIT, officially known as the CENTRAL PUGET
SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a Washington
municipal corporation,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
Bradley H. Bagshaw, WSBA #11729
David F. Jurca, WSBA #2015
Connie K. Haslam, WSBA #18053
P.O. Box 21846
Seattle, WA 98111-3846
(206) 292-1144
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION I

II. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 4

A. BY TAKING MORE THAN TEN YEARS TO COMPLETE LIGHT-RAIL, SOUND TRANSIT IS SUBSTANTIALLY DEVIATING FROM THE PROJECT APPROVED BY THE VOTERS. 4

1. THE RESOLUTION AS CONSTRUED BY SOUND TRANSIT EXPRESSLY REQUIRES THE COMPLETION OF ALL LIGHT-RAIL CONSTRUCTION BY 2006. 5

2. THE LAW REQUIRES SOUND TRANSIT TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT WITHIN THE TIME LIMITS SET FORTH IN THE MEASURE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS. 9

3. SOUND TRANSIT ADMITS IT WILL TAKE SUBSTANTIALLY LONGER THAN TEN YEARS TO COMPLETE THE LIGHT-RAIL PROJECT. 10

B. THE VOTERS DID NOT GIVE SOUND TRANSIT THE DISCRETION TO SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGE THE PROJECT. 11

1. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PRESUME THE VOTERS HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF A PROVISION KEPT FROM THEM IN DEFIANCE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS THAT THEY RECEIVE NOTICE...... 11

a) Text means text...... 15

b) Sound Transit’s failure to disclose the discretion-granting provision in the eight-page proposal means it is unreasonable to presume voters knew of it. 17

2. THE LAWS REQUIRING THAT VOTERS BE INFORMED ARE NOT OPTIONAL..... 19

3. SANE’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY LACHES OR BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.20

C. RESOLUTION 75 IS AN UNAUTHORIZED DELEGATION OF THE VOTERS’ POWER TO DECIDE WHETHER SOUND TRANSIT’S LIGHT-RAIL PROJECT IS WORTH THE PRICE......23

III. CONCLUSION.....26

APPENDIX D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	21
<i>Bremerton Municipal League v. City of Bremerton</i> , 13 Wn.2d 238, 124 P. 2d 798 (1942).....	24
<i>Citizens v. Public Hosp. Distr. 304</i> , 78 Wn.App. 333, 987 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	9
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....	1, 20
<i>Davies v. Krueger, et al.</i> , 36 Wn.2d 649, 219 P.2d 969 (1950).....	19
<i>Davis v. City of Seattle</i> , 56 Wn.2d 785, 355 P.2d 354 (1960).....	9
<i>George v. City of Anacortes</i> , 147 Wash. 242, 265 P. 477 (1928).....	5
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wash. 372, 207 P. 607 (1922).....	5, 9
<i>Hughbanks v. Port of Seattle</i> , 193 Wash. 498, 76 P.2d 603 (1938).....	24
<i>In re Ballot Title for Initiative 333</i> , 88 Wn.2d 192, 558 P.2d 562 (1977)	21
<i>In re Estate of Hitchman</i> , 100 Wn.2d 464, 670 P.2d 655 (1983).....	1
<i>LaVergne v. Boysen</i> , 82 Wn.2d 718, 513 P.2d 547 (1973).....	21
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula School District No. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	21
<i>Malnar v. Carlson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 521, 910 P.2d 455 (1996).....	21
<i>O’Byrne v. Spokane</i> , 67 Wn.2d 132, 406 P.2d 595 (1965).....	5, 9
<i>Rands v. Clark County</i> , 79 Wash. 152, 139 Pac. 1080 (1914).....	19
<i>School Dist. No. 81 of Spokane County v. Taxpayers of Spokane County</i> , 37 Wn.2d 669, 225 P.2d 1063 (1950).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Mullen v. Doherty</i> , 16 Wash. 382, 47 Pac. 958 (1897)...	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass’n v. Washington State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Traeger v. Carleton</i> , 242 Minn. 296, 64 N.W.2d 776, 779 (1954).....	9

<i>Streng v. Clarke</i> , 89 Wn.2d 23, 569 P.2d 60 (1977)	16
<i>Thompson v. Pierce County</i> , 113 Wash. 237, 193 P. 706 (1920)	5, 9
<i>Uhler v. City of Olympia</i> , 87 Wash. 1, 152 P. 998 (1915).....	23
<i>Vickers v. Schultz</i> , 195 Wash. 651, 81 P.2d 808 (1938).....	19
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	21

STATUTES

RCW 29.27.066(1)	20
RCW 29.81A.060.....	15
RCW 81.104.100(2)(d)	17
RCW 81.104.140(8), (9)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> , 166 (Everyman ed. 1993) (1872)	16
Washington Constitution, Article 2, § 1(e).....	12
